projected benefit payments through 2039 and a municipal bond index rate of 3.01% was applied to all
periods of projected benefit payments after 2039. The SEIR that discounts the entire projected benefit
stream to the same amount as the sum of the present values of the two separate benefit payments streams
was used to determine the total pension liability.

The total pension liability as of June 30, 2016 reflects that the assumed municipal bond index rate
decreased from 3.82% to 3.01%, resulting in a change in the SEIR from 4.88% to 4.20%. The impact of
this change in the discount rate is a change in assumptions that is added to the expected total pension
liability to determine the final total pension liability as of June 30, 2016.

Sensitivity of the University's proportionate share of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate -
The following table presents the net pension liability of the University as of June 30, 2017, calculated using
the discount rate of 4.20%, as well as what the University’s net pension liability (in thousands) would be if
it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower (3.20%) or 1-percentage-point
higher (5.20%) than the current rate:

 1% Current 1%
 Decrease Discount Increase
 (3.20) Rate (4.20%) (5.20%)
 Proportionate share of the
   Collective Net Pension Liability $84,557,944 $68,926,374 $56,097,164

KENTUCKY STATE UNIVERSITY
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

June 30, 2017

(Continued)

39.

NOTE 9 - PENSION PLANS (Continued)

Summary Pension Plan Information:

 KERS
 Non-hazardous KTRS Total
 June 30, 2017
 Net pension liability $ 29,146,180 $ 68,926,374 $ 98,072,554
 Deferred outflows of resources   4,201,535  14,147,801  18,349,336
 Deferred inflows of resources  (3,394,261)  (13,383,767)  (16,778,028)
 Actuarially determined pension expense  1,733,515  2,993,395  4,726,910

NOTE 10 - COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

The University is a party to various law suits and other claims in the ordinary course of business.  University
officials are of the opinion, based upon the advice of legal counsel, that the ultimate resolution of these
matters will not have a material effect on the financial statements of the University.

The University receives financial assistance from federal and state agencies in the form of grants and
awards.  The expenditure of funds received from these programs generally requires compliance with terms
and conditions specified in the grant agreements and are subject to audit by the grantor agencies.  Any